
 

 

2020 COUNTY PRESIDENTS, ADVISORS 

AND COUNTY EXTENSION SUPPORT STAFF 
 

 

 

 

 

Counties with no active clubs may contact SCFCL President Pat Breznay or SCFCL Advisor Connie Lake for 

assistance. 

Central District  

Aiken County No Active FCL Clubs 

Allendale County President Faye Cochran, 803-632-2448 

PO Box 32, Sycamore, 29846 

(Term expires 2022) fayecochran1023@gmail.coM   

Allendale FCL Contact Christine Patrick, W 803.245.2661 x112 

Box 577, 398 Barnwell Hwy. Rm 115, Allendale, 29810 

patric2@clemson.edu 

Allendale FCL Administrative Assistant Christi Kirkland, kirkla7@clemson.edu, 803.584.4207 x114 

Bamberg County President Eva Manigault, 803.245.4319 

3159 Charleston Augusta Highway, Bamberg 29003  

(Term expires 2020)  Eva1mid@bellsouth.net  

Bamberg FCL Contact Christine Patrick, W 803.245.2661 x112 

Box 299, 847 Calhoun Street, Bamberg, 29003 

patric2@clemson.edu 

Bamberg FCL Administrative Assistant Brandi Mintz, 803.245.2661 x 114 bmintz@clemson.edu 

Barnwell County President Joann Kearse, 803.259.7316 

170 Bomba Street, Barnwell, 29812 

(Term Expires 2020) joannkearse@atlanticbb.net  

Barnwell FCL Contact Christine Patrick, W 803.245.2661 x112 

Box 468, 34 Pechmann Street, Barnwell, 29812 

patric2@clemson.edu 

Barnwell FCL Administrative Assistant Jane McMaster, jdmcmas@clemson.edu, 803.259.7141 

Calhoun County President Gloria Hallingquest, 803.823.2184 

624 Dwight Swamp Road, Cameron, 29030 

(Term Expires 2020) g_hallingquest@yahoo.com  

Calhoun FCL Contact Pat Breznay, (SCFCL Board Member) H 803.736.6535 cell 

and txt 803.530.0107 

6 Valhalla Court, Columbia, 29229 

pbreznay@sc.rr.com 
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Calhoun FCL Administrative Assistant Dee Dee Kinsey, tkinsey@clemson.edu, 803.874.2354 

Chesterfield County  No Active FCL Clubs 

Darlington County No Active FCL Clubs 

 

Fairfield County President Joyce Brice, 803.635.9317 

3215 Newberry Road,  Winnsboro, 29180 

(Term expires 2020) 

Fairfield FCL Contact Faith Isreal, 803.865.1216 

900 Clemson Road, Columbia 29229 

fisreal@clemson.edu  

Fairfield FCL Administrative Assistant Dwayne Earn, dearn@clemson.edu, 803.635.4722 

Kershaw County President Eather Mae Evans, 803.432.1668 

118 Frost Road, Camden, 29020 

(Term expires 2020) eather.evans@gmail.com  

Kershaw FCL Contact Faith Isreal, 803.865.1216 

900 Clemson Road, Columbia 29229 

fisreal@clemson.edu 

Kershaw FCL Administrative Assistant Gila Holland, ghollan@clemson.edu, 803.432.9071 

Lancaster County President Clemistine Alexander, 803.285.9917 

3519 Alexander Lane, Lancaster, 29720 

(Term expires 2020)  

Lancaster FCL Contact Angela Forbes, 803.283.3302 

107 S. French Street, Lancaster, 29720 

angelaf@clemson.edu 

Lancaster FCL Administrative Assistant Kesha Hayes Johnson, keshaj@clemson.edu,  803.283.3302 

x114 

Lee County  No Active FCL Clubs 

Lexington County President Dorothy Tunstall, 803.356.2170 

159 Corley Mill Road, Lexington, 29072 

(Term expires 2020) dottun57@gmail.com  

Lexington FCL Contact Pat Breznay, (SCFCL Board Member) H 803.736.6535 cell 

and txt 803.530.0107 

6 Valhalla Court, Columbia, 29229  

pbreznay@sc.rr.com  

Lexington FCL Administrative Assistant Alivia Gunter, aliviag@clemson.edu, 803.359.8515x111 

Marlboro County No Active FCL Clubs 

Orangeburg County President Lucia Hill, 803.496.3949 

927 Shuler Belt Road,  Holly Hill, 29059 

(Term expires 2020) lucia.hill72@yahoo.com 
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Orangeburg FCL Contact Christine Patrick, 803.534.6280 

1550 Henley Street, Suite 200, Orangeburg 29115 

patric2@clemson.edu 

Orangeburg FCL Administrative Assistant Maria Helms, helms8@clemson.edu, 803.874.2354 

Richland County President Pat Breznay, 803.736.6535 

6 Valhalla Court, Columbia, 29229-3311 

(Term expires 2020) pbreznay@sc.rr.com   

Richland FCL Contact Faith Isreal, 803.865.1216 

900 Clemson Road, Columbia 29229 

fisreal@clemson.edu 

Richland FCL Administrative Assistant Victoria Cushman-Rosas, vcushma@clemson.edu  

803.865.1216 

Sumter County President Debbie Calcutt, 803.481.2208 

100 Tondaleia Drive, Sumter, 29153 

(Term expires 2020) gardener@ftc-i.net  

Sumter FCL Contact Pamela Hanfland, (SCFCL Board Member) 803.348-2820 

105 Woodcock Trail, West Columbia, 29169 

phanfland@gmail.com 

Sumter FCL Administrative Assistant Pat McDaniel, pmcdani@clemson.edu, 803.773.5561 

Coastal District   

Beaufort County President Willie Mae Lewis, 843.470.0745 

403 Fraser Drive, Beaufort, 29902 

(Term Expires 2020) tobagoland3742@centurylink.net   

Beaufort FCL Contact Felicia Cunningham, 843.726.3461 

1506 Grays Highway, Suite E, Ridgeland, 29936 

fc@clemson.edu 

Beaufort FCL Administrative Assistant Venus Manigo, vmanigo@clemson.edu, 843.255.6060 

Berkeley County No Active FCL Clubs 

Charleston County President Betty Osgood, 843.761.2916 

110 Boyd Street, Moncks Corner, 29461 

(Term expires 2020)  betty_osgood@hotmail.com  

Charleston FCL Contact Gayle Williford, W 843.719.4140 x116 H 843.899.4777 

259 Meeting Street 2nd Floor, Charleston, 29401 

gwillif@clemson.edu 

Charleston FCL Administrative Assistant Sarah Williams, swill22@clemson.edu  

843.730-5201 

Clarendon County No Active FCL Clubs 
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Colleton County President Susan Alls, 843-562-2262 

96 Smyly Road, Ruffin, 29475 

(Term expires 2020) Susan.alls789@gmail.com   

Colleton FCL Contact Alta Mae Marvin, 843.549.2595 x126 

611 Black Street, Suite 210, Walterboro, 29488 

amarvin@clemson.edu   

Colleton FCL Administrative Assistant Brandi Murdaugh, bbmurda@clemson.edu, 843.549.2595 x 

114  

Dillon County  No Active FCL Clubs 

Dorchester County President Miriam White, 843.875.6929 

125 Levi Road, Ridgeville, 29472 

(Term expires 2022 miriamwht4@gmail.com   

Dorchester FCL Contact Gayle Williford, W 843.719.4140 H 843.899.4777 

1003 Highway 52, Suite 110, Moncks Corner, 29461 

gwillif@clemson.edu  

Dorchester FCL Administrative Assistant Paula Varn, pvarn@clemson.edu, 843.563.5773 

Florence County No Active FCL Clubs 

Georgetown County No Active FCL Clubs 

Hampton County President Evelyn Griner, 803.625.4122 

7784 Browning Gate Road, Varnville, 29944 

(Term expires 2020)  

Hampton FCL Contact Lisa Terry, 803.943.3427 

PO Box 646, 12 Walnut Street East, Hampton 

29924  lisat@clemson.edu  

Hampton FCL Administrative Assistant Lisa Terry, lisat@clemson.edu,  803.943.3427 

Horry County President Joan Gause, 843.997.1592 

3415 Cedar Street, Loris, 29569 

(Term expires 2020) joangause@yahoo.com  

Horry FCL Contact Nancy Dawsey 843.365.6715 

1949 Industrial Park Road, Conway, SC 29526 

ndawsey@clemson.edu  

Horry FCL Administrative Assistant Nancy Dawsey ndawsey@clemson.edu  

Jasper County No Active FCL Clubs 

Marion County No Active FCL Clubs 

Williamsburg County President Ed Wilson, 843.756.6582 

276 Old Wilson Rd., Longs, 29568 

(Term expires 2020) 
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Williamsburg FCL Contact Christy McCutchen, 843.401.1079 

9 Courthouse Square, Kingstree, 29556 

mccutc6@clemson.edu 

Williamsburg FCL Administrative 

Assistant 

Christy McCutchen, mccutc6@clemson.edu, 843.401.1079 

Foothills District  

Abbeville County No Active FCL Clubs 

Anderson County President Clara E. Humphrey, 864.261.3821 

P. O. Box 734, Anderson, 29622 

(Term expires 2020) chumphrey111@yahoo.com   

Anderson FCL Contact Shana Madden, 864.546.1637 

135 Old Cherry Rd, Clemson, SC 29634-0123 

smadden@clemson.edu  

Anderson FCL Administrative Assistant LaDonna Peoples, lpeople@clemson.edu  

864.226.1581 x116 

Cherokee County No Active FCL Clubs 

Chester County President Arla R. Carter,  803.581.0364 

1990 Baton Rouge Road, Chester, 29706 

(Term expires 2021) jac1@truvista.net 

Chester FCL Contact Angela Forbes, 803.385.6181 x115 (home office) 

109 Ella Street, Chester, 29706 

angelaf@clemson.edu 

Chester FCL Administrative Assistant Tina Blackwell tjblack@clemson.edu, 803.385.6181 x114 

Edgefield County No Active FCL Clubs 

Greenville County No Active FCL Clubs 

Greenwood County President Rebecca Dixon, 864.992.5689 

3732 Callison Hwy, Greenwood, 29646 

(Term expires 2020) johnbeckydixon@gmail.com 

Greenwood FCL Contact Connie Lake, W 864.445.8117 (home office) cell and txt 

864.992.8862 

201 East Church Street, Saluda, 29138 

clake@clemson.edu 

Greenwood FCL Administrative Assistant Debbie Seigler, debbiep@clemson.edu, 864.223.3264 

Laurens County President Linda Finley, 864.682.2374 

3019 Highway 221 South, Laurens, 29360 

(Term Expires 2020) LFinley4564@gmail.com   

Laurens FCL Contact Bobbie Earle, (SCFCL Board Member) 864.984.4088 

P.O. Box 264, Laurens, 29360 

bearle@prtcnet.com 
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Laurens FCL Administrative Assistant Lori Holsonback, lholson@clemson.edu, 864.984.2514 

McCormick County No Active FCL Clubs 

Newberry County President Faye Halfacre, H 803.321.2371, cell 803.924.3489 

2602 Pondview Circle, Newberry, 29108 

(Term expires 2020) halfacrj@gmail.com   

Newberry FCL Contact Bobbie Earle, (SCFCL Board Member) 864.984.4088 

P.O. Box 264, Laurens, 29360 

bearle@prtcnet.com 

Newberry FCL Administrative Assistant Nancy Pitts, npitts@clemson.edu, 803.276.1091 

Oconee County President Beverly Jenkins, 864.638.9813 

701 Jenkins Dr,  West Union, 29696 

(Term expires 2020) 

Oconee FCL Contact Adair Hoover, 864.656.9986 

135 Old Cherry Road, Clemson, 29634-0123 

cpope@clemson.edu  

Oconee FCL Administrative Assistant Tina Reif, treif@clemson.edu, 864.638.5889 

Pickens County No Active FCL Clubs 

Saluda County President Jacquelin Banks, 864.445.3154 

192 Koon Hill Road, Saluda, 29138 

(Term expires 2020) 

Saluda FCL Contact Connie Lake, W 864.445.8117 (home office) cell and txt 

864.992.8862 

201 East Church Street, Saluda, 29138 

clake@clemson.edu  

Saluda FCL Administrative Assistant Penny Clary, 864.445.8117 

201 East Church Street, Saluda, 29138 

pclary@clemson.edu  

Spartanburg County No Active FCL Clubs 

Union County President Caroline Black, 864.426.20482 

1130 Pea Ridge Highway, Jonesville, 29353 

(Term expires 2022)  

Union FCL Contact Jeff Fellers, 864.427.6259  

120 Kirby Street, Union, 29379 

fellers@clemson.edu and srsigmo@clemson.edu 

Union FCL Administrative Assistant Sandra Sigmon, srsigmo@clemson.edu, 864.427.6259 

York County President Barbara Smith, 803.548.0720 

2658 Island Cove Road, Fort Mill, 29708  

(Term expires 2020) bsmith60@comporium.net    

York FCL Contact Angela Forbes, 803.684.9919 dial 0 
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120 N Congress Street, York, 29745 

angelaf@clemson.edu 

York FCL Administrative Assistant Cheryl Clary, bcheryl@clemson.edu, 803.684.9919 dial 0 
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